one hundred and eighty (180) questionnaires were 

administered and a total of one hundred and fifty (150) were 

successfully retained for the analysis while thirty (30) 

questionnaires were not returned and five (5) were 

incomplete. A total of one hundred and forty-five (145) 

were analysed. The questionnaire consisted of structured 

research questions with a modified Likert-type with a scale 

of 5 (1 = strongly disagree, 2-disagree, 3 = neutral, 4- agree, 

and 5 = strongly agree).  

3.1 Analytical Model  

Hypothesis testing was carried out using a Structural